

No. B288730

**IN THE COURT OF APPEAL
FOR THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION 4**

ADALI LUGO,
Appellant,

v.

MOISES CORONA,
Respondent.

On Appeal From The Superior Court For Los Angeles County,
Hon. Timothy Martella, Commissioner, Case No. 17PDRO00492

**APPLICATION TO FILE AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF;
PROPOSED AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE CALIFORNIA
WOMEN'S LAW CENTER IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT**

Amy C. Poyer (SBN 277315)
CALIFORNIA WOMEN'S
LAW CENTER
360 N. Pacific Coast Hwy.
Suite 2070
El Segundo, C.A. 90245

Theane Evangelis (SBN 243570)
Michael Holecek (SBN 281034)
GIBSON DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
333 South Grand Avenue
Los Angeles, C.A. 90071
(213) 229-7000
tevangelis@gibsondunn.com
mholecek@gibsondunn.com

Daniel Osher*
GIBSON DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
dosher@gibsondunn.com
*Admitted only in Washington State; practicing
under the supervision of Principals of the Firm

Counsel for Amicus Curiae The California Women's Law Center

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
APPLICATION TO FILE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> BRIEF	8
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	8
PROPOSED <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> BRIEF	10
INTRODUCTION	10
STATUTORY OVERVIEW	12
I. DVPA Orders	13
II. Criminal Protective Orders.....	14
III. Other Statutory Domestic-Violence Protections	15
ARGUMENT	16
I. California Law Encourages Coexisting Criminal Protective Orders and DVPA Restraining Orders.....	16
A. The Legislature Envisioned Coexisting and Overlapping Criminal Protective Orders and DVPA Restraining Orders.....	17
B. The Judicial Council Has Stated that Criminal Protective Orders and Civil Restraining Orders Can, and Should, Coexist.....	20
II. Differences Between Criminal Protective Orders and DVPA Restraining Orders Make Coexistence Imperative.....	22
A. Criminal Protective Orders and DVPA Restraining Orders Serve Different Purposes.	22
B. Unlike in the Criminal Context, the DVPA Maximizes Victim Participation and Empowerment.	23
C. The DVPA Calls for A Wider Range of Victim Protections than Penal Code Section 136.2.....	31
III. The Experiences of Unrepresented Monolingual Spanish	

Speakers Who Seek DVPA Protections Highlight the Need to Correct the Trial Court’s Legal Error.	38
CONCLUSION	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>In re B.S., Jr.</i> (2009) 172 Cal.App.4th 183	14, 18
<i>Babalola v. Superior Court</i> (2011) 192 Cal.App.4th 948	14, 17, 26
<i>Caldwell v. Coppola</i> (1990) 219 Cal.App.3d 859	20
<i>East West Bank v. Rio Sch. Dist.</i> (2015) 235 Cal.App.4th 742	20
<i>In re Heather A.</i> (1996) 52 Cal.App.4th 183	32
<i>Jamie G. v. H.L.</i> (2018) 25 Cal.App.5th 794	25
<i>Oriola v. Thaler</i> (2000) 84 Cal.App.4th 397	19
<i>People v. Ponce</i> (2009) 173 Cal.App.4th 378	27
<i>People v. Selga</i> (2008) 162 Cal.App.4th 113	27
<i>People v. Subramanyan</i> (2016) 246 Cal.App.4th Supp. 1	26
<i>People v. Superior Court (Thompson)</i> (1984) 154 Cal.App.3d 319	29
<i>Perez v. Torres-Hernandez</i> (2016) 1 Cal.App.5th 389	32
<i>In re R.C.</i> (2012) 210 Cal.App.4th 930	32
<i>Ross v. Figueroa</i> (2006) 139 Cal.App.4th 856	30
Constitutional Provisions	
Cal. Const., art. I, § 28, subd. (b)(7).....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page(s)

Statutes

Fam. Code,	
§§ 240–246.....	14
2045.....	33
3062.....	16
3064.....	16
6203.....	13
6211.....	12
6218.....	13
6220.....	20, 22
6250.....	13
6251.....	13
6256.....	14
6300.....	14
6303.....	29, 30, 40
6320.....	13, 36
6323.....	31
6324.....	32
6325.....	33
6325.5.....	33
6326.....	14
6327.....	14
6340.....	25
6341.....	33
6342.....	33
6344.....	33
6345.....	14, 27, 28
6347.....	35
6383.....	18
6386.....	30, 41
6388.....	14
6405.....	18
Gov. Code, §§ 13950–13966.....	34
Penal Code,	
§ 136.2, subd. (a).....	15, 28, 36, 37
§ 136.2, subd. (b).....	15
§ 136.2, subd. (c).....	18
§ 136.2, subd. (e).....	15, 18
§ 136.2, subd. (i).....	15
1202.4.....	34
1235.....	26
1466.....	26
Welf. & Inst. Code,	
§ 213.5.....	16, 18
§ 15657.03.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Rules of Court	
Rule 8.200.....	8
Other Authorities	
Assem. Com. on Judiciary, Analysis of Assem. Bill No. 1407 (2015-2016 Reg. Sess.) as amended Apr. 22, 2015	36
Buzawa & Buzawa, <i>Domestic Violence: The Criminal Justice Response</i> (3d ed. 2003).....	25, 28, 30
Cahn, <i>Civil Images of Battered Women: The Impact of Domestic Violence on Child Custody Decisions</i> (1991) 44 Vand. L.Rev. 1041	32
Cal. Judges Benchbook: Domestic Violence Cases in Criminal Court (CJER 2018)	24, 37
Carey & Solomon, <i>Impossible Choices: Balancing Safety & Security in Domestic Violence Representation</i> (2014) 21 Clinical L.Rev. 201	34, 41
<i>Crime Statistics: Domestic Violence</i> , California Dep’t of Justice < <a href="http://openjustice.doj.ca.gov/crime-
statistics/domestic-violence">http://openjustice.doj.ca.gov/crime- statistics/domestic-violence >	10
de Jong, <i>Domestic Violence, Children, & Toxic Stress</i> (2016) 22 Widener L. Rev. 201	31
Domestic Violence Remedies in California Family Law Cases (Cont.Ed.Bar 2009 supp.)	22, 33
Dutton et al., <i>Characteristics of Help-Seeking Behaviors, Resources & Service Needs of Battered Immigrant Latinas: Legal and Policy Implications</i> (2000) 7 Geo. J. Poverty L. & Pol’y 245.....	39, 41
Epstein, <i>Effective Intervention in Domestic Violence Cases: Rethinking the Roles of Prosecutors, Judges, & the Court System</i> (1999) 11 Yale J.L. & Feminism 3	38
Fields, <i>Impact of Spouse Abuse on Children & Its Relevance in Custody & Visitation Decisions in New York State</i> (1994) 3 Cornell J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 221	32
Fischer et al., <i>Culture of Battering & the Role of Mediation in Domestic Violence Cases</i> (1993) 46 S.M.U. L.Rev. 2117	35, 41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Judicial Council of California, <i>How Does A Criminal Protective Order Help Me?</i> < http://www.courts.ca.gov/documents/CPO1.pdf >.....	21
Judicial Council of California, <i>Recommended Guidelines & Practices for Improving the Administration of Justice in Domestic Violence Cases</i> (2008), available at < http://www.courts.ca.gov/documents/dvpp_rec_guidelines.pdf >	20
Kirsch, <i>Problems in Domestic Violence: Should Victims Be Forced to Participate in the Prosecution of Their Abusers?</i> (2001) 7 Wm. & Mary J. Women & L. 383	35
Lerman, <i>A Model State Act: Remedies for Domestic Abuse</i> (1984) 21 Harv. J. on Legis. 61	28, 34, 37
Note, <i>Civil Restraining Orders for Domestic Violence: The Unresolved Question of Efficacy</i> (2002) 11 S. Cal. Interdisc. L.J. 361.....	23
Orloff et al., <i>Battered Immigrant Women’s Willingness to Call for Help & Police Response</i> (2003) 13 UCLA Women’s L.J. 43	39, 40
Wood, <i>VAWA’s Unfinished Business: The Immigrant Women Who Fall Through the Cracks</i> (2004) 11 Duke J. Gender L. & Pol’y 141	40
